



Ref. Nr. 160.487

S900

**INSTRUCTION MANUAL
INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI**

V1.2

ENGLISH

Warning:

- The smokemachine must be placed at least 100 cm away from inflammable materials such as curtains, books, etc. Make sure that the housing cannot be touched by accident.
- For indoor use only.
- During installation, nobody should stand beneath the mounting area.
- Prior to the first use, have the unit checked by a qualified person.
- The unit contains voltage carrying parts. DO NOT open the smokemachine.
- Never plug or unplug the unit with wet hands.
- If the plug and/or mains lead are damaged, they need to be repaired by a qualified technician.
- If the unit is damaged to an extent that you can see internal parts, do not plug the unit into a mains outlet. It needs to be repaired by a qualified technician.
- Only connect this unit to an earthed mains outlet of 230Vac/50Hz .
- Always unplug the unit during a thunderstorm or when it is not in use.
- If the unit has not been used for a longer period of time, condensation can occur inside the housing. Please let the unit reach room temperature prior to use.
- When you unplug the unit from the mains always pull the plug, never the lead.
- In order to prevent dropping of the unit, a safety fastening needs to be installed. This can be a solid chain, a steel cable, etc. which has to be fastened separately from the mounting bracket.
- The supplied bracket is the main fixing and must be used to solidly mount the light effect.
- In order to avoid accidents in public premises, the local legal requirements and safety regulations/warnings must be fulfilled.
- Keep out of the reach of children.

Safety

Plug the smoke machine only in an earthed mains outlet or extension cord! ATTENTION: the powercord can only be replaced by an original replacement, supplied by Tronios.

Be careful when filling the fluid tank. First of all, unplug the mains lead! Then unscrew the cap on the tank and fill it by means of a funnel.

Only use the original Beamz smoke fluid which is environmental friendly and, if used correctly, leaves no residues.

Do not obstruct the openings on top of the case to guarantee a good ventilation. The heating element of the smoke machine generates heat which needs to be removed. Don't put any objects on the smoke machine.

Installation and Use

Unpack the fog machine. Fill the fluid tank by means of a funnel. Plug the unit into a mains outlet. Thus the heating element is automatically switched on. Depending on the room temperature, it takes about 5 minutes until the working temperature is reached. Then the thermostat is clicking and the LED on the manual control lights up.

Push the switch once and the smoke machine will produce a nice thick fog. Once the smoke machine has reached its working temperature (the LED is lit) the smoke machine can produce continuously fog during about 1 minute.

After this period of time, the fog generator is cooled so much down that the thermostat switches off. Wait a few minutes until the working temperature is reached again. It is recommended to produce smoke with small pauses in between so that the temperature is maintained and the thermostat doesn't switch off.

Location

Select a location where it is easy to fill the tank. It is also possible to hang the unit by means of the supplied holder and fixing screws.

Switching the unit off

Switch the unit off by unplugging it from the mains. Otherwise the 900W heating element will draw unnecessarily current.

Maintenance

Refilling the fluid reservoir should be done carefully. Remove the plug from the mains first! Then unscrew the cap of the reservoir and fill it by means of a suitable funnel. Use only the original Beamz smoke liquid. This fluid is environmentally friendly, biodegradable and leaves no residue when used correctly. Make sure the smoke liquid to become contaminated, close the cap of the liquid smoke can and after filling tank right. After 40 hours, the smoke machine must be cleaned to avoid deposits in the machine, pump and heater.

Clean procedure

Run clean procedure in a well-ventilated area

- Remove smoke liquid from the tank, add cleaning solution to tank
- Switch smoke machine and wait until it is warm up
- Press the button to switch the liquid pumped through the machine
- Perform the above operation until the tank is empty
- Fill the tank with liquid smoke

Specifications

Power supply:.....230V~/50Hz
Heating element:.....900 watts
Heat up time:.....5minutes
Continuous use:.....Max. 1 minute
Smoke production:.....ca. 125 m3/minute
Tank capacity:.....0,9 liters
Dims:.....320X205X155mm
Weight.....4.2 kg

Accessories

Smoke fluid, high quality fluid on water basis, specially designed for Beamz smoke machines. Guarantees a trouble-free use.

5 liter packaging, ref. no. 160.583

1 liter packaging, ref. no. 160.644

Flavor, adds a pleasant fragrance to the air. One bottle is sufficient for 5 liter smoke fluid.

coconut	160.650	tropical	160.653
mint	160.651	strawberry	160.654
vanilla	160.652		

Do not attempt to make any repairs yourself. This would invalid your warranty. Do not make any changes to the unit. This would also invalid your warranty. The warranty is not applicable in case of accidents or damages caused by inappropriate use or disrespect of the warnings contained in this manual. Tronios BV cannot be held responsible for personal injuries caused by a disrespect of the safety recommendations and warnings. This is also applicable to all damages in whatever form.



Electric products must not be put into household waste. Please bring them to a recycling centre. Ask your local authorities or your dealer about the way to proceed.

Ostrzeżenie:

- Maszyna dymu musi być umieszczona co najmniej 100 cm od materiałów łatwopalnych, takich jak zasłony, książki, itp. Upewnij się, że obudowa nie może być dotykana przez przypadek.
- Używać tylko wewnątrz pomieszczeń.
- Podczas instalacji, nikt nie powinien stać pod zawieszonym urządzeniem.
- Przed pierwszym użyciem, urządzenie musi zostać sprawdzone przez wykwalifikowaną osobę.
- Urządzenie posiada podzespoły, które pracują pod napięciem. Nie otwieraj obudowy urządzenia.
- Nie należy podłączać ani odłączać urządzenia mokrymi rękami.
- Jeśli wtyczka i/lub przewód zasilający są uszkodzone, muszą być naprawione przez wykwalifikowanego technika.
- Jeśli obudowa urządzenia jest uszkodzona w takim stopniu, że można zobaczyć części wewnętrzne, nie należy podłączać urządzenia do gniazda sieciowego. Musi zostać to naprawione przez wykwalifikowanego technika.
- Urządzenie należy podłączać jedynie do uziemionego gniazda sieciowego 220-240VAC 50Hz.
- Zawsze należy odłączyć urządzenie podczas burzy lub gdy nie jest w użyciu.
- Jeśli urządzenie nie jest używane przez dłuższy okres czasu, może wystąpić kondensacja wewnątrz obudowy.
- Odłączając urządzenie od sieci, zawsze ciągnij za wtyczkę, nie za przewód.
- W celu uniknięcia upuszczenia urządzenia, zapiecia bezpieczeństwa muszą być zainstalowane. Może to być solidny łańcuch, lina stalowa, etc, które muszą być przymocowane oddzielnie do wspornika montażowego.
- Uchwyt dołączany w zestawie jest głównym mocowaniem urządzenia.
- W celu uniknięcia wypadków w miejscach publicznych, należy przestrzegać lokalnych wymogów prawnych i przepisów bezpieczeństwa.
- Trzymać z dala od dzieci.

Bezpieczeństwo

Podłączaj wytwornicę dymu tylko do uziemionych gniazd zasilania lub przedłużaczy. OSTRZEŻENIE: kabel zasilający może być wymieniony tylko na oryginalny, dostarczany przez firmę Tronios.

Bądź ostrożny podczas napełniania zbiornika na płyn. Przede wszystkim odłącz kabel zasilający! Następnie odkręć nakrętkę i wlej płyn przy pomocy lejka.

Używaj tylko oryginalnego płynu do wytwornic marki BeamZ, który jest przyjazny środowisku oraz nie pozostawia śladów, jeśli jest odpowiednio użyty.

Nie zasłaniaj otworów w górnej części obudowy, aby zagwarantować dobrą wentylację. Element grzewczy wytwornicy generuje ciepło, które musi być zniwelowane. Nie kładź na obudowie żadnych innych przedmiotów.

Instalacja oraz użytkowanie

Rozpakuj maszynę, napełnij zbiornik płynem do dymu. Podłącz urządzenie do zasilania oraz uruchom urządzenie włącznikiem. Element grzejny uruchamia się automatycznie. W zależności od temperatury pokojowej, trwa to około pięciu minut, aż do osiągnięcia temperatury roboczej. Kiedy termostat osiągnie odpowiednią temperaturę, usłyszysz charakterystyczny dźwięk „kliknięcia” i zapali się dioda LED na sterowniku ręcznym. Naciśnij przycisk, a maszyna będzie produkować piękny, gęsty dym. Po użyciu, generator wychładza się, termostat na nowo kontroluje temperaturę. Gdy temperatura zostanie ponownie osiągnięta, można ponownie użyć maszyny. Zaleca się, aby produkować dym z małymi przerwami, aby zachować odpowiednią temperaturę i uniknąć wyłączenia termostatu. Upewnij się, że w zbiorniku jest zawsze odpowiedni poziom płynu. Korzystanie z urządzenia bez płynu może trwale je uszkodzić. Jeśli usłyszysz „grzechotanie” sprawdź poziom płynu i ewentualnie uzupełnij go, sprawdź wąż i filtr blokady. Jeśli problem nie ustąpi, wyłącz urządzenie aby zapobiec dalszym uszkodzeniom i skontaktuj się z autoryzowanym serwisem.

Lokalizacja

Wybierz miejsce, które umożliwi łatwe napełnienie zbiornika. Dzięki dołączonemu do zestawu uchwytowi, możliwe jest zawieszenie urządzenia.

Wyłączanie urządzenia

Gdy nie używasz urządzenia, odłącz je od zasilania. W przeciwnym razie grzałka będzie niepotrzebnie pracować.

Konserwacja

Uzupełnianie zbiornika powinno być wykonane starannie. Najpierw wyjmij wtyczkę z sieci. Następnie odkręć korek zbiornika i napełnij go płynem za pomocą odpowiedniego lejka. Używaj tylko oryginalnego płynu BeamZ. Ten płyn jest przyjazny dla środowiska, ulega biodegradacji i nie pozostawia pozostałości w przypadku prawidłowego stosowania. Upewnij się, że płyn nie został skażony i zamknij pokrywę płynu. Po 40 godzinach, maszyna musi zostać wyczyszczona, aby uniknąć osadów w maszynie, oraz zapchania pompy i grzałki.

Procedura czyszczenia

Procedurę czyszczenia przeprowadź w dobrze wentylowanym pomieszczeniu:

- Usuń płyn ze zbiornika i wlej roztwór czyszczący
- Uruchom urządzenie i poczekaj, aż nabierze odpowiednią temperaturę
- Naciśnij przycisk, aby ciecz została przepompowana przez maszynę
- Wykonuj powyższe czynności do czasu, aż zbiornik będzie pusty
- Napełnij zbiornik płynem do dymu

Specyfikacja

Zasilanie:.....230V~/50Hz
Moc elementu grzewczego:.....900W
Czas nagrzewania:.....5 minut
Czas ciągłego wytwarzania dymu:.....maksymalnie 1 minuta
Ilość wytwarzanego dymu:.....ok. 125 m3/minutę
Pojemność zbiornika na płyn:.....0,9 l
Wymiary:.....320X205X155mm
Waga.....4.2 kg

Akcesoria

Płyn do dymu na bazie wody marki BeamZ jest specjalnie zaprojektowany do wytwornic dymu S700/900 itd. Gwarantuje bezproblemowe użytkowanie wytwornic.

Pojemnik 5L, kod produktu	160.582	160.583	160.586
Pojemnik 1L, kod produktu	160.643	160.644	

Za pomocą zapachu, możesz stworzyć ciekawy zapach dymu. Jedna fiolka wystarcza na 5l płynu.

kokos	160.650	tropikalny	160.653
mięta	160.651	truskawka	160.654
wanilia	160.652	energizer	160.655

Nie próbuj dokonywać żadnych napraw samodzielnie, to spowoduje unieważnienie gwarancji. Gwarancja nie dotyczy uszkodzeń spowodowanych niewłaściwym użytkowaniem sprzętu, niezgodnie z instrukcją. Tronios B.V. nie jest odpowiedzialny za uszczerbek na zdrowiu oraz kontuzje spowodowane niestosowaniem się do zaleceń bezpieczeństwa. Dotyczy to wszelakich uszkodzeń.



Urządzenia elektryczne muszą być składowane w miejscach do tego przeznaczonych. Sprawdź, gdzie w Twojej okolicy znajduje się najbliższe centrum recyklingu.